

December 3, 2021

Amazing Oil & Gas Ltd. 4674 Hawk Land, Tsawwassen, BC V4M 0B4

Attention: Mary Ma, Manager

# Re: General Order 2021-0135-01

Dear Ms. Ma:

On October 13, 2021, the BC Oil and Gas Commission (Commission) issued General Order 2021-0135-01 to Amazing Oil & Gas Ltd. (Amazing).

Amazing has satisfied all the requirements of the Order.

Please be advised that pursuant to section 49(8) of the Oil and Gas Activities Act, General Order 2021-0135-01 is hereby terminated.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact the Commission.

Sincerely,

Patrick Smook Executive Director, Oil & Gas Commission BC Oil and Gas Commission



# GENERAL ORDER 2021-0135-01 Section 49 Oil and Gas Activities Act

### Issued to:

Amazing Oil & Gas Ltd. 4674 Hawk Land, Tsawwassen, BC V4M 0B4

Attention: Mary Ma, Manager

## Order:

Pursuant to section 49(1)(d) of the *Oil and Gas Activities Act* (the Act), I, Patrick Smook, order that Amazing Oil & Gas Ltd. (Amazing Oil) must:

1. On or before October 20, 2021, implement and maintain a 24-hour emergency contact phone number.

### **Conditions**:

A. This order shall remain in effect until amended or terminated in whole or in part by the Commission.

### Reasons:

I make this Order for the following reasons:

- 1. Amazing Oil is the permit holder for two wells and one facility.
- 2. Section 12 of the Emergency Management Regulation (EMR) requires a permit holder ensure that any equipment needed by the permit holder for communication during an emergency is functional.
- Section 2(1) of the EMR requires a permit holder to comply with CSA Z246.2. Clause 11.2(f)(ii) of CSA Z246.2 requires an emergency response program (ERP) contain "emergency contact processes for [...] enabling the public to contact the operator (e.g., 24-hour phone number)."
- 4. Clause 13.2(a)(iv) of CSA Z246.2 requires an operator to provide stakeholders within an emergency planning zone with a description of how they can contact the operator.
- 5. The Commission attempted to verify the emergency contact by calling the number provided by Amazing Oil within its ERP without success on the following dates:
  - (a) July 28, 2021 at 09:22 AM
  - (b) August 11, 2021 at 01:01 PM

- (c) August 23, 2021 at 09:08 AM
- (d) September 14, 2021 at 04:17 PM

On each occasion, the Commission was unable to speak with a representative of Amazing Oil and was automatically disconnected from the phoneline.

- 6. On September 17, 2021, the Commission notified Amazing Oil by email of its failed attempts to verify the provided 24-hour emergency contact phone number and requirement to address the deficiency. As of the date of this order, the Commission has received no response to this communication.
- 7. On October 4, 2021 at 02:43 PM, the Commission attempted to verify the emergency contact by calling the number provided by Amazing Oil within its ERP and was automatically disconnected from the phoneline.
- 8. I am of the opinion that Amazing Oil does not have equipment in place to allow for communication during an emergency and is therefore not compliant with the EMR.

# **Review and Appeal:**

Amazing Oil may request a review of this order under section 70 of the Act by submitting a request for review to <u>ogc.determinationreviews@bcogc.ca</u>.

Alternatively, Amazing Oil may appeal this order to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal under section 72 of the Act. The process for appeals may be found at <u>www.ogat.gov.bc.ca</u> and a notice of appeal may be sent to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal at:

Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal PO Box 9425 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC, V8W 9V1

Patrick Smook Executive Director, Compliance and Enforcement Oil and Gas Commission

DATED AT Fort St. John, in the Province of British Columbia, this 13th day of October, 2021.